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Public Library Service – Libraries – Rules and Regulations





Rules and regulations for the Alabama Public Library Service (APLS) are presumed valid and enforceable.  APLS can enforce, under its Rules and Regulations for Supplemental State Aid to Public Libraries, Section 520-2-2-.03 (Library Establishment, Policy and Service Requirements).  APLS can require that libraries receiving funds for public libraries sign a contract with APLS and require them to meet fiscal requirements of Rule 520-2-2-.04.  APLS should amend its rules and regulations in order to have the flexibility to select the type of appropriate financial statement, in lieu of an audit, to be required of some specifically named libraries in some specific instances.  The types of documents APLS can require of libraries receiving funds from the State Legislature are listed in APLS Rule 520-2-2-.06.





Dear Ms. Mitchell:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Alabama Public Library Service.








QUESTIONS





	1.	Please determine whether each rule in the Rules and Regulations for Supplemental State Aid to Public Libraries is in compliance with the Code of Alabama, and also please determine whether the Ala�bama Public Library Service has the legal authority to deny further payments of state funds to, or to require repayment from, libraries that do not comply with one or more of those rules.





	2.	Can we enforce, under Rules and Regulations for Supplemental State Aid to Public Libraries, Section 510-1-1-.03 [corrected to read “520-2-2-.03”], Library Establishment, Policy and Service Requirements?





	3.	Can we require that libraries receiving funds for public libraries sign a contract with this agency, and can we require them to meet rule 520-2-2-.04, Fis�cal Requirements?





	4.	We need an answer regarding rule 520-2-2-.05, Audit Requirements.  This rule requires libraries to submit audits of funds appropriated by the State Leg�islature that are to be paid to all libraries (where no specific funds are to be paid to specifically named libraries).





	5.	What type of documents can the agency require, if any, from the libraries receiving funds from the State Legislature?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	In your request, you stated that each year the State Legislature appropri�ates two categories of funds from the Education Trust Fund (ETF) that the Ala�bama Public Library Service (APLS) is required to distribute to public libraries.  These two categories of funds are: (1) funds for all public libraries and (2) spe�cific funds to be paid to specifically named public libraries.





	For the first category of funding (funds for all public libraries), APLS has distributed funds based on the administrative rules for APLS, Chapter 520-2-2 of the Rules and Regulations for Supplemental State Aid to Public Libraries.  The funding formula is based on a per capita basis of the library’s legal service area.  For the second category of funding (funds for specific public libraries), the funds are paid directly to the libraries with no rules governing their distri�bution.





	You stated that, under the Rules and Regulations for Supplemental State Aid to Public Libraries, it is possible for APLS to withhold or deny payment of state funds to libraries that do not comply with the rules.  These rules were adopted on March 12, 1992, at a time when state aid to public libraries was a part of the APLS budget and not a separate line item.  State aid is now desig�nated by the Legislature as a separate line item in the ETF budget, with APLS being the administering agency.





	General review of an agency’s rule should be conducted by the agency’s attorney rather than via an Attorney General’s opinion.  As to your first ques�tion, please be advised that, if you have a specific question regarding a specific rule, this Office could address that issue.  If APLS rules and regulations have been properly promulgated and approved by legislative committee, they are pre�sumed valid and enforceable.





	As to your second question, section 41-8-1 of the Code of Alabama clearly states the purpose for which APLS was created:





	In order to aid in the development of higher ide�als of citizenship and the enlargement of opportunity for culture and recreation and in order to afford an additional means for the further up-building of the edu�cational facilities of the state, there shall be a Public Library Service, which shall be known as the Alabama Public Library Service and shall have as its chief objective the development of a cooperative system of providing books and library service for the various municipalities and counties of the state.





ALA. CODE § 41-8-1 (2000).





	The powers and duties of APLS are set out in section 41-8-5(a) as fol�lows:





	The Alabama Public Library Service shall give advice to all free public, regional, municipal and county libraries and to all communities in the state which may propose to establish public libraries, in the manner provided in this article, as to the best means of establishing and administering such Public Library Service, selecting and cataloging books and other details of library management and may send any of its staff to aid in organizing such libraries or to assist in the improvement of those already established.  The ser�vice may advise as to the proper qualifications of librarians of free public, regional, municipal and county libraries and shall perform such other services consistent with and in furtherance of the purpose of this article as shall from time to time appear feasible.  Moreover, the service shall advise as to arrangements as provided in Section 11-90-4, by which local gov�ernmental agencies may combine in the establishment of joint units of library service.  The service may receive and shall administer all funds, books or other property from whatever source, under such conditions as may be deemed necessary in order to carry out the purpose of this article; and, by the use of such means and methods as circumstances warrant, the service may acquire and operate traveling libraries, and circulate or loan such books and libraries among communities, libraries, library associations, social and civic clubs and organizations and other public agencies and insti�tutions under such conditions and rules as the board deems necessary in order to protect the interests of the state and to increase the efficiency and promote the extension of public library service throughout the state.





ALA. CODE § 41-8-5(a) (2000).  





In accordance with the purpose for its creation, and its duties conforming thereto, APLS has developed certain administrative rules for distributing to “educational facilities” funds received from the State Legislature via the ETF.  These administrative rules are outlined under Chapter 520-2-2 of the APLS Rules and Regulations for Supplemental State Aid to Public Libraries.  Section 520-2-2-.03 (Library Establishment, Policy and Service Requirement) of said administrative rules gives the requirements that must be met by legally estab�lished free public libraries and public library systems in order to qualify for state aid.  [Section 11-90-(1) through (4) of the Code of Alabama gives the requirements for becoming legally established].  Thus, in order to fulfill the purpose for its creation, APLS may enforce its rules set out at Section 520-2-2-.03 of the administrative rules and has the authority to establish other rules and regulations necessary to effectively govern its own operations as required by law.  This Office addressed a similar issue in an opinion to Mr. Anthony W. Miele, Director, APLS, dated September 13, 1979, A.G. No. 79-00386.





	As to your third question, for the same reasons given above in answering your second question, you may also require the libraries receiving funds for public libraries to sign a contract with APLS.  Likewise, you may also require them to meet the requirements outlined in APLS Rule 520-2-2-.04 (Fiscal Requirements).





	As to your fourth question, your concern is that, in some instances, if a full-blown audit is required of some specifically named libraries, the cost of such an audit will cost those libraries more than the amount of funds they receive from the State Legislature.  In order to have flexibility in such instances, APLS could amend its rules and regulations so that it could select the type of appropriate financial statement to be required of these specifically named libraries.





	Your fifth question apparently applies to APLS Rule 520-2-2-.06 (State Aid Documentation Requirement).  This rule lists eight documents that are required for a library to receive state aid.  Those documents are:





(1)	Notification of change in system membership status





(2)	Documentation of new eligibility to receive state aid





(3)	State aid application form





(4)	Projected state aid expenditure form





(5)	Copies of contracts from public library systems





(6)	Copies of contracts between county and munici�pal libraries





(7)	Annual statistical report form





(8)	Audit





These are the types of documents that APLS may require.  As noted in the answer to your fourth question above, however, rather than an “audit,” the regulations may be amended to allow another type of appropriate financial statement of some specific libraries in some specific instances.  Moreover, if additional information is needed, the regulations may be amended to spell out such additional documents as may be required.








CONCLUSION





	Rules and regulations of the Alabama Public Library Services are pre�sumed valid and enforceable.  APLS can enforce, under its Rules and Regula�tions for Supplemental State Aid to Public Libraries, Section 520-2-2-.03 (Library Establishment, Policy and Service Requirements).  APLS can require that libraries receiving funds for public libraries sign a contract with APLS and require them to meet fiscal requirements of Rule 520-2-2-.04.  APLS has the flexibility to determine the type of appropriate financial statement, in lieu of an audit, to be required of some specifically named libraries in some specific instances.  The types of documents APLS can require of libraries receiving funds from the State Legislature are listed in APLS Rule 520-2-2-.06.





	I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of fur�ther assistance, please contact Milt E. Belcher of my staff.





Sincerely,





BILL PRYOR


Attorney General


By:











CAROL JEAN SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division





BP/CJS/MEB/kh





76024v2/44041


Honorable 


Page � PAGE �2�





























October 24, 2002





Honorable Rebecca S. Mitchell


Page � PAGE �6�











